

Diabetes Screening for People with Schizophrenia or Bipolar Disorder Who are Using Antipsychotic Medications (SSD)

Patient Profile

MVP members 18–64 years of age with Schizophrenia, Schizoaffective Disorder, or Bipolar Disorder who were dispensed an antipsychotic medication and had a diabetes screening test during the measurement year.

How to Implement Best Practices and Improve Performance

As a preventative measure, screen your patients for Diabetes annually (Glucose Test or HbA1c) and document the results.

- If the patient reports having had previous lab work, providers must obtain the official results; patient reporting is not valid for medical record entry.
- Educate patients about appropriate health screening with certain medication therapies.
- Make sure the medical record contains the contact information of all patient's current providers for possible future follow-up and care coordination.

Facts

- This measure excludes patients already diagnosed with Diabetes.
- There is a correlation between elevated blood sugars and weight gain when using anti-psychotic medications. This is especially prevalent in patients with Schizophrenia and/or Bipolar Disorder.

Thing to Consider

- Can the office EMR be set up to flag for lab test based on diagnosis?
- Routinely arrange for the lab test either to be done in the office during the patient's visit or schedule lab testing before the patient leaves office.

Information related to all 2019 HEDIS measures has been extracted from the NCQA 2019 HEDIS Technical Specifications Volume 2.

The medication list below is used when evaluating the measure criteria noted above. For information on medications covered by MVP, see the *MVP Medicaid Drug Formulary* available by visiting mvphealthcare.com and selecting *Providers*, then *Pharmacy*, then *MVP Formularies*.

Antipsychotic Medications

Alpha-glucosidase Inhibitors	Acarbose	Miglitol	
Amylin Analogs	Pramlintide		
Antidiabetic Combinations	Alogliptin-metformin Dapagliflozin-metformin Glimepiriderosiglitazone Glyburide-metformin Metformin-repaglinide Metformin-sitagliptin	Alogliptin-pioglitazone Empagliflozin-linagliptin Glimepiride-pioglitazone Linagliptin-metformin Metformin-rosiglitazone Sitagliptin-simvastatin	Canagliflozin-metformin Empagliflozin-metformin Glipizide-metformin Metformin-pioglitazone Metformin-saxagliptin

Antipsychotic Medications continued.

Insulin	Insulin aspart insulin degludec insulin glargine Insulin isophane human Insulin lispro Insulin regular human	Insulin aspart-insulin aspart protamine insulin detemir Insuline glulisine insuline isophane-insulin regular Insulin isophane-insulin lispro protamine Insulin human inhaled	
Meglitinides	Nateglinide	Repaglinide	
Glucagon-like Peptide-1 (GLP1) Agonists	Dulaglutide Albiglutide	Exenatide Liraglutide	
Sodium Glucose Cotransporter 2 (SGLT2) Inhibitor	Canagliflozin Empagliflozin	Dapagliflozin	
Sulfonylureas	Chlorpropamide Glyburide	Glimepiride Tolazamide	Glipizide Tolbutamide
Thiazolidinediones	Pioglitazone	Rosiglitazone	
Dipeptidyl Peptidase-4 (DDP-4) Inhibitors	Alogliptin Sitagliptin	Linagliptin	Saxagliptin

Note: Glucophage/metformin as a solo agent is not included because it is used to treat conditions other than diabetes. Members with diabetes on these medications are identified through diagnosis codes only.

Billing Codes

CPT Codes

To identify the eligible population for this measure, members must be diagnosed with schizophrenia or bipolar disorder and meet at least one of the following criteria during the measurement year:

At least one acute inpatient encounter with any diagnosis of schizophrenia, schizoaffective disorder or bipolar disorder.

Any of the following code combinations meet criteria:

BH Stand Alone Acute Inpatient Value Set codes (see UB Rev Codes) with Schizophrenia Value set codes; (see ICD-10 codes) bipolar Disorder Value Set codes (see ICD-10 codes); Other Bipolar Disorder Value Set codes (see ICD-10 codes).

Visit Setting Unspecified Value Set codes (90791, 90792, 90832–90834, 90836–90840, 90847, 90849, 90853, 90875, 90876, 99221–99223, 99233, 99238, 99239, 99251–99255) with Acute Inpatient POS Values Set Codes (21, 51) with Schizophrenia Value Set codes (See ICD-10 codes); Bipolar Disorder Value Set codes (see ICD-10 codes) and Other Bipolar Disorder Value Set Codes (See ICD-10 codes).

At least two of the following, on different dates of service, with or without a telhealth modifier (95, GT) where both encounters have any diagnosis of schizophrenia or schizoaffective disorder or both encounters have any diagnosis of bipolar disorder or

other bipolar disorder value set (see ICD-10 for all diagnostic codes).

An outpatient visit using the Visit Setting Unspecified Value Set Codes (see the codes above) with the Outpatient POS Value Set Code (03, 05, 07, 09, 11-20, 22, 33, 49, 50, 71, 72)

An outpatient visit using the BH Outpatient Value Set codes (98960–98962, 99078, 99201–99205, 99211–99215, 99241–99245, 99341–99345, 99347–99350, 99381–99387, 99391–99397, 99401–99404, 99411, 99412, 99483, 99510 (See HCPCS and UB Rev for additional codes).

For an intensive outpatient encounter or partial hospitalization use the Visit Setting Unspecified Value Set Codes (See codes above) with the Partial Hospitalization POS Value Set Code (52).

For an intensive outpatient encounter or partial hospitalization use the Partial Hospitalization/Intensive Outpatient Value Set codes (See HCPCS and UB Rev Codes)

For a community mental health center visit use the Visit Setting Unspecified Value Set Codes (See above) with the Community Mental Health Center POS Value Set Code (53).

For an Electroconvulsive therapy visit use the Electroconvulsive Therapy Value Set Code (90870 and the appropriate ICD10-PCS codes and UB Rev code).

For an observation visit use the Observation Value Set Codes: 99217–99220

For an ED visit use the ED Value Set Codes: 99281–99285 with the appropriate UB Rev Codes.

For an ED visit use the Visit Setting Unspecified Value Set Codes (See Above) with the ED POS Value Set Code (23).

For a nonacute inpatient encounter use the BH Stand Alone Nonacute Inpatient Value Set Codes: 99304–99310, 99315, 99316, 99318, 99324–99328, 99334–99337. (See HCPCS and UB Rev columns for the appropriate codes).

For a nonacute inpatient encounter use the Visit Setting Unspecified Value Set Codes (See Above) with the Nonacute Inpatient POS Value Set codes (31,32, 56).

For a telehealth visit use the Visit Setting Unspecified Value Set Codes (See Above) with the Telehealth POS Value Set Code (02).

Glucose Tests: 80047, 80048, 80050, 80053, 80069, 82947, 82950, 82951

LOINC Glucose Tests: 17865-7, 20436-2, 20437-0, 20438-8, 25666-9, 26554-6, 30251-3, 30265-3, 30267-9, 32320-4, 40285-9, 40286-7, 41024-1, 49134-0, 51597-1, 55351-1, 55381-8, 6749-6, 74774-1

HbA1c Tests: 83036–83037

HbA1c LOINC Codes: 17856-6, 4548-4, 4549-2

HbA1c CPT-CAT-II Codes: 3044F, 3045F, 3046F

ICD-10 Codes

Schizophrenia codes Only: F20.0–F20.3, F20.5, F20.81, F20.89, F20.9, F25.0, F25.1, F25.8, F25.9

Bipolar Disorder: F30.10–F30.13, F30.2–F30.4, F30.8, F30.9, F31.0, F31.10–F31.13, F31.2, F31.30–F31.32, F31.4, F31.5, F31.60–F31.64, F31.70–F31.78

Other Bipolar Disorder Value Set Codes: F31.81, F31.89, F31.9

Electroconvulsive Therapy Codes: GZB0ZZZ, GZB1ZZZ, GZB2ZZZ, GZB3ZZZ, GZB4ZZZ

HCPCS Codes

For an outpatient visit use the following HCPCS codes (G0155, G0176, G0177, G0409, G0463, H0002, H0004, H0031, H0034, H0036, H0037, H0039, H0040, H2000, H2010, H2011, H2013–H2020, M0064, T1015)

For intensive outpatient encounter or partial hospitalization use the following HCPCS codes: G0410, G0411, H0035, H2001, H2012, S0201, S9480, S9484, S9485

For nonacute inpatient encounters use the following HCPCS codes: H0017–H0019, T2048

UB Revenue Codes

BH Stand Alone Acute Inpatient Value Set with the Schizophrenia or Bipolar, or Other Bipolar ICD-10 Value Set Codes: 0100, 0101, 0110–0114, 0119–0124, 0129–0134, 0139–0144, 0149–0154, 0159–0160, 0164, 0167, 0169, 0200–0204, 0206–0214, 0219, 0720–0724, 0729, 0987

For an outpatient visit use the following UB Rev Codes: 0510, 0513, 0515–0517, 0519–0523, 0526–0529, 0900, 0902–0904, 0911, 0914–0917, 0919, 0982, 0983

For an intensive outpatient encounter or partial hospitalization use the following UB Rev Codes 0905, 0907, 0912, 0913

For Electroconvulsive Therapy use the following code: 0901


For an ED visit use the following UB Rev Codes: 0450–0452, 0456, 0459, 0981

For a nonacute inpatient encounter use the following UB Rev Codes: 0118, 0128, 0138, 0148, 0158, 0190–0194, 0199, 0524, 0525, 0550–0552, 0559, 0660–0663, 0669, 1000–1005

Provider Contact Information


for MVP Health Care and Beacon Health Options, MVP's partner in managing mental health and substance use services for our members.

MVP Provider Customer Care

 **1-866-942-7966** (TTY: **1-800-662-1220**)
Monday–Friday, 8:30 am–5 pm Eastern Time

 mvphealthcare.com

Beacon Health Options Provider Customer Service

 **1-888-204-5581**
Monday–Friday, 8:30 am–5 pm Eastern Time

 beaconhealthoptions.com